Heliyon 10 (2024) e24705
Available online 14 January 2024
2405-8440/© 2024 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Research article
Prediction and optimization of hardened properties of concrete
prepared with granite dust and scrapped copper wire using
response surface methodology

Table 4
Factor composition in RSM according to the face-centered central composite design (CCD).
Run Space type Coded Actual
GD (A) SCW (B) GD % SCW %
1 Center 0 0 20 0.3
2 Factorial − 1 − 1 10 0.1
3 Factorial − 1 1 10 0.5
4 Factorial 1 1 30 0.5
5 Center 0 0 20 0.3
6 Factorial 1 − 1 30 0.1
7 Center 0 0 20 0.3
8 Axial 0 − 1 20 0.1
9 Axial 1 0 30 0.3
10 Center 0 0 20 0.3
11 Axial 0 1 20 0.5
12 Axial − 1 0 10 0.3
13 Center 0 0 20 0.3
M. Haque et al.
Heliyon 10 (2024) e24705
6
3. Result and discussion
3.1. Assessment of RSM models
In this study, the impact of input variables on concrete strength as desired responses were determined by employing RSM. Tables 5
and 6 demonstrate the experimental run of the variables and the observed and predicted data of all the responses desired.
Fig. 3. Work process flow diagram.
M. Haque et al.
Heliyon 10 (2024) e24705
7
The polynomial equation of second-order represents the multiple regression analysis regarding the experimental findings of four
responses based on CCD experimental design. Equations (3.1)–(3.4) express the equations for the compressive strength at 7 days (f ’
c,7)
and at 28 days (f’c,28), And also splitting tensile strength at 7 days (fst,7), and at 28 days (fst,28), respectively.
f ’
c,7 = 16.108 + 1.303A + 0.317B − 0.645A2 − 0.821B2 (3.1)
Table 5
Observed and predicted values of compressive strength, f ’c at 7 and 28 days.
Run order
GD % SCW % Compressive Strength (MPa)
7 days 28 days
Observed Predicted Observed Predicted
1 20 0.3 16.04 16.11 24.47 24.51
2 10 0.1 13.15 13.01 21.06 20.88
3 10 0.5 13.72 13.67 21.74 21.46
4 30 0.5 16.20 16.25 24.31 24.45
5 20 0.3 16.15 16.11 24.53 24.51
6 30 0.1 15.67 15.64 23.12 23.16
7 20 0.3 16.10 16.11 24.54 24.51
8 20 0.1 14.70 14.97 22.51 22.66
9 30 0.3 16.90 16.77 25.37 25.18
10 20 0.3 16.15 16.11 24.41 24.51
11 20 0.5 15.50 15.61 23.66 23.60
12 10 0.3 13.90 14.16 22.28 22.55
13 20 0.3 16.10 16.11 24.69 24.51
Table 6
Observed and predicted values of split tensile strength, fst at 7 and 28 days.
Run order
GD % SCW % Splitting Tensile Strength (MPa)
7 days 28 days
Observed Predicted Observed Predicted
1 20 0.3 1.861 1.855 3.276 3.288
2 10 0.1 1.627 1.635 2.801 2.802
3 10 0.5 1.778 1.791 3.128 3.136
4 30 0.5 1.658 1.663 2.936 2.943
5 20 0.3 1.858 1.855 3.285 3.288
6 30 0.1 1.598 1.598 2.832 2.831
7 20 0.3 1.851 1.855 3.267 3.288
8 20 0.1 1.805 1.797 3.083 3.083
9 30 0.3 1.639 1.634 2.988 2.981
10 20 0.3 1.860 1.855 3.296 3.288
11 20 0.5 1.924 1.907 3.321 3.305
12 10 0.3 1.736 1.716 3.073 3.063
13 20 0.3 1.820 1.855 3.301 3.288
Table 7